As the principal business of the Group is the generation and supply of electricity in Malaysia, segmental reporting is deemed not necessary.

TNB Financial Report 2002

67

37. Prior Year Adjustment
During the financial year, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to recognition of proposed final dividend after balance sheet
date in compliance with MASB No. 19 ‘Events After the Balance Sheet Date’.

In previous financial years, dividends were accrued as a liability when proposed by Directors. The Group has now changed this accounting policy
to recognise dividends in shareholders’ equity in the period in which the obligation to pay is established in accordance with MASB No. 19.
Therefore, final dividends are now accrued as a liability after approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively. Comparative information has been restated to reflect the change in
accounting policy.

The effects of the above changes of accounting policy on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements are as follows:

As Effects of
previously change As

reported in policy restated
RM’million RM’million RM’million

Group

Retained profits:
– 31 August 2000 7,089.0 156.6 7,245.6
– 31 August 2001 8,970.9 133.6 9,104.5

Company

Retained profits:
– 31 August 2000 7,283.9 156.6 7,440.5
– 31 August 2001 9,528.9 133.6 9,662.5

Group and Company

Proposed final dividend:
– 31 August 2000 156.6 (156.6) 0
– 31 August 2001 133.6 (133.6) 0

38. Subsequent Events
(a) On 2 October 2002, the Company entered into agreements to put in place a RM1,500.0 million Murabahah Commercial Papers/Murabahah

Medium Term Notes Facility. The Facility will be utilised by the Company as and when required during the 7-year tenor to part finance
capital expenditures relating to generation, transmission and distribution assets for financial year ending 31 August 2003, and to meet
working capital requirements.

(b) At its Extraordinary General Meeting held on 10 October 2002, the Company obtained the approval of its shareholders for the proposed